

Republic of the Philippines Supreme Court Office of the Court Administrator Manila

OCA CIRCULAR No. 12-2023

FOR:

SELECTED CEBU CITY JUDGES

SUBJECT:

ATTENDANCE TO THE CRIME INDEX WORKSHOP FOR CEBU CITY JUSTICE ZONE ON JANUARY 24

AND 25, 2023 IN CEBU CITY

The Governance in Justice (GOJUST) II will conduct a Crime Index Workshop with the members of the Cebu City Justice Zone on January 24 and 25, 2023 in Cebu City.

The workshop aims to improve partner databases, processes, and protocols toward better crime and person deprived of liberty (PDL) management within the Justice Zone and greater coordination among the Justice Zone members given data sharing. Attached are the Letter-Invitation from GOJUST II together with the Activity Design and Programme for reference.

In this regard, the following judges are directed to attend said activity:

- 1. Hon. Marlon Jay G. Moneva, Executive Judge and Presiding Judge, Regional Trial Court (RTC) Branch 74;
- 2. Hon. Yvonne C. Artiaga, Executive Judge and Presiding Judge, Municipal Trial Court in the Cities (MTCC) Branch 4;
- 3. Hon. Macaundas M. Hadjirasul, Presiding Judge, RTC Branch 8; and
- 4. Hon. Ester M. Veloso, Presiding Judge, RTC Branch 7.

Attendance in this activity shall be on OFFICIAL TIME.

Any communication relating to this activity should be addressed to Atty. Antonio Andre D. Calizo, *Court Attorney VI*, Program Management Office (PMO) and *Focal Person*, Cebu City Justice Zone, 6th Floor, Centennial Building, Supreme Court, Padre Faura Street, Ermita, Manila, with email address: pmo.sc@judiciary.gov.ph.

Issued this 17th day of January 2023 in Manila, Philippines

RAUL B. VILLANUEVA
Court Administrator